

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**BRIAN SUNIGA,**

**Petitioner**

v.

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,**

**Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HILARY SHEARD \*

Law Office of Hilary Sheard

7421 Burnet Road # 300-512

Austin, Texas 78757

Phone (512) 524 1371 • Fax (512) 646 7067

[HilarySheard@Hotmail.com](mailto:HilarySheard@Hotmail.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

\* Member of the Bar of this Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED.</b> .....	i
<b>LIST OF PARTIES</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	iii
<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	vi
<b>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b> .....	1
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
A. <b>Trial Court Proceedings</b> .....	2
B. <b>Texas Court of Criminal Appeals.</b> .....	7
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION</b> .....	7
I. <b>INTRODUCTION: THE EVOLUTION OF THE DEATH PENALTY SENTENCING STATUTE</b> .....	7
II. <b>THE TEXAS DEATH PENALTY STATUTE LIMITS THE SCOPE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT MAY BE CONSIDERED MITIGATING TO THAT WHICH REDUCES THE DEFENDANT'S "MORAL BLAMEWORTHINESS"</b> .....	10
A. <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> .....	10
B. <i>Tennard</i> and TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 37.071 § 2 (f)(4)	

<b>Cannot be Reconciled</b>	12
<b>III. THE TEXAS DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, WHICH AFFIRMATIVELY MISLEADS JURORS ABOUT THE POWER OF THEIR VOTE, WHILE PREVENTING CORRECTION OF ANY MISAPPREHENSION, CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT</b>	19
A. <b>The Material Misrepresentations and Omissions in the Mandatory Jury Instructions Promote Unreliable Sentencing and Violate the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments</b>	20
B. <b>Texas’ Mandatory Jury Instructions Deceive in Critical Ways</b>	20
1. <b>Texas’ Mandatory Jury Instructions Deceive Regarding How Many Jurors must Agree on the Answers to the Special Issues</b>	21
2. <b>Texas’ Mandatory Jury Instructions Deceive Jurors Through a Material Omission about the Effect of Their Answers</b>	22
C. <b>The Mandatory Jury Instructions Enhance the Likelihood of Error in Sentencing</b>	23
1. <b>The Texas Statute Violates the Due Process Clause</b>	28
2. <b>The Texas Statute Violates the Eighth Amendment</b>	31
D. <b>The Constitutional Infirmity of Instructions Which Fail to Clarify, or Actively Mislead, Jurors Concerning Their Role in Capital Sentencing Has Been Widely Recognized</b>	32
1. <b>The Texas Court Has Acknowledged the Shortcomings of the “10-12” Rule</b>	32

<b>2. Experience and Empirical Studies Have Demonstrated Deep Flaws in the Operation of the “10-12” Rule Which Was Questioned During the Recent Texas Legislative Session .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>3. Other States Have Recognized the Importance of Giving Jurors Accurate Information Concerning Their Role in Capital Sentencing .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>40</b>

## **APPENDICES**

### **Appendix A**

*Suniga v. State*, AP-77,041, 2019 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 128, 2019 WL 1051548 (Tex. Crim. App. March 6, 2019) (not designated for publication)

### **Appendix B**

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 37.071§ 2

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) . . . . .	25
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) . . . . .	24
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) . . . . .	31
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>Branch v. Texas</i> , No. 69-5031 (1972) . . . . .	7
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	20
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) . . . . .	9,14,27
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963) . . . . .	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	9,32
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 316 (1985) . . . . .	27
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) . . . . .	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . .	7,8,20
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) . . . . .	30
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .	32
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .	20
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) . . . . .	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) . . . . .	26,28
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002) . . . . .	30
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	8,18,19
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) . . . . .	12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) . . . . .	9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) . . . . .	35
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) . . . . .	13
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) . . . . .	30
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001) . . . . .	30
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	15

<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S 86 (1958) . . . . .	8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) . . . . .	8,20,31

## Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	22
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	18
<i>Rhoades v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	19
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 284 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11

## Texas Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , No. AP-74,951, 2006 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 2545, 2006 WL 1751227, *8 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 12, 2006) . . . . .	33
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 938 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) . . . . .	34
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) . . . . .	18,21,34
<i>Draughon v. State</i> , 831 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) . . . . .	32,33,34
<i>Escamilla v. State</i> , 143 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) . . . . .	34
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) . . . . .	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) . . . . .	34
<i>Lawton v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) . . . . .	34
<i>Masterson v. State</i> , 155 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) . . . . .	28
<i>Padgett v. State</i> , 717 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986) . . . . .	24
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 158 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 220 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) . . . . .	18
<i>Rousseau v. State</i> , 171 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) . . . . .	34
<i>Shannon v. State</i> , 942 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) . . . . .	34
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , No. WR-75,828-02 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017) . . . . .	37
<i>Storey v. State</i> , No. AP-76,018, 2010 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 602 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) . . . . .	37
<i>Suniga v. State</i> , No. AP-77,041 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2017) . . . . .	1
<i>Suniga v. State</i> , AP-77,041 (Tex. Crim. App. March 6, 2019) . . . . .	1
<i>Ex parte Tennard</i> , 960 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. Crim. 1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 87 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) . . . . .	34
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 28 S.W.3d 526 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) . . . . .	34

## **Other State Cases**

<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 518 So. 2d 1186 (Miss. 1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Louisiana v. Williams</i> , 392 So.2d 619 (La. 1980) . . . . .	38
<i>State v. Plath</i> , 313 S.E.2d 619 (S.C. 1984) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Ramseur</i> , 106 N.J. 123, 309, 524 A.2d 188 (1987) . . . . .	39
<i>In Re: Standard Criminal Jury Instructions In Capital Cases</i> , No. SC17-583 at “Appendix” (Fla. May 24, 2018) . . . . .	39
<i>Whalen v. State</i> , 492 A.2d 552 (Del. 1985) . . . . .	39

## **Federal Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). . . . .	1

## **Texas Statutory Provisions**

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 37.071 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## **Other Authorities**

Ursula Bentele & William J. Bowers, <i>How Jurors Decide on Death: Guilt Is Overwhelming; Aggravation Requires Death; and Mitigation Is No Excuse</i> , 66 BROOK. L. REV. 1011 (2001) . . . . .	36
---	----

William J. Bowers & Benjamin D. Steiner, <i>Death by Default: An Empirical Demonstration of False and Forced Choices in Capital Sentencing</i> , 77 TEXAS L. REV. 605 (1999) . . . . .	25
--	----

William J. Bowers & Wanda D. Foglia, <i>Still Singularly Agonizing: Law’s Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing</i> , 39 CRIM. L. BULL. 51 (2003) . . . . .	25
--	----

Robert Clary, <i>Texas’s Capital-Sentencing Procedure Has a</i>	
---	--

Simmons Problem: Its Gag Statute and 12-10 Rule Distort the Jury's Assessment of the Defendant's "Future Dangerousness," 54 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 57 (2016) .....	29
Garvey, Stephen P., Sheri Lynn Johnson, and Paul Marcus, <i>Correcting Deadly Confusion: Responding to Jury Inquiries in Capital Cases</i> , 85 Cornell L. Rev. 627 (2000) .....	25
Theodore Eisenberg, Stephen P. Garvey & Martin T. Wells, <i>Jury Responsibility in Capital Sentencing: An Empirical Study</i> , 44 BUFF. L. REV. 339 (1996) .....	36
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report – An Analysis of Texas's Death Penalty Laws, Procedures and Practices</i> (2013). .....	25
Jolie McCullough, <i>Texas death penalty juror hopes to change law as execution looms</i> , TEXAS TRIBUNE (March 28, 2017) .....	36
Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Jury Instruction 15.2502G .....	39
